GITY OF SYDNEY ©

5 November 2025

At 5.00 pm

Local Planning Panel




Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

Agenda

1. Disclosures of Interest
2. Confirmation of Minutes
3. Development Application: 134-144 Pitt Street, Redfern - D/2025/670

4, Development Application: 378 and 380 Cleveland Street, Surry Hills - D/2025/410



GITY OF SYDNEY &

As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to
Members of the Local Planning Panel (LPP) about items on a meeting agenda.

Webcast

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the City of Sydney
Local Planning Panel Operational Procedures, LPP meetings are audio visually recorded and
webcast live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.

Members of the public attending a LPP meeting may have their image, voice and personal
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived.

Consent

By attending a LPP meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and
personal information.

Disclaimer

Statements made by individuals at a LPP meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City/LPP. To
be clear, unless set out in a resolution, the City/LPP does not endorse or support such
statements.

The City/LPP does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals
during LPP meetings that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive
comments. Such statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of
legal proceedings and potential liability, for which the City/LPP takes no responsibility.

To enable the LPP to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available,
we encourage people interested in speaking at meetings to:

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing
secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au before 10.00am on the day of the meeting.

2. Check the recommendation in the LPP report before speaking, as it may address your
concerns so that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation.

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker and prepare your
presentation to cover your major points within that time.

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information
that the LPP may not already know.

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate
three representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are
representing.

At the start of each LPP meeting, the Chair may re-order agenda items so that those items with
speakers can be dealt with first.

LPP reports are on line at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au



http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/

Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

Item 1.

Disclosures of Interest

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members,
all Panel members are required to sign a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on
the agenda.

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 15 of Schedule 4B of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979, members of the Local Planning Panel are required to disclose
pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel.

Panel members are also required to disclose any non-pecuniary interests in any matter on
the agenda for this meeting of the Local Planning Panel.

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed.



Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

Item 2.

Confirmation of Minutes

Minutes of the following meeting of the Local Planning Panel, which have been endorsed by
the Chair of that meeting, are submitted for noting:

Meeting of 15 October 2025



Lo
[...]
ecommended for approval for the following reasons:

(A) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of the SEPP (Precincts
— Eastern Harbour City) 2021 and the City of Sydney Convenience Store Development
Control Plan 2004. The proposed development is permitted with consent in the
Residential Zone - Medium Density zone.

(B) The proposed development, subject to conditions, is unlikely to result in any significant
adverse environmental or amenity impacts on surrounding properties or the public
domain, subject to conditions.

(C) Issues raised in the submissions have been considered in the assessment and
conditions of consent have been included in recommended conditions of consent to
address these concerns.



Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

Background

The Reason the Application is Reported to the Local Planning Panel

1.

The application is reported to the Local Planning Panel for determination as it is
identified in Schedule 3 of the Local Planning Panels Direction of 3 March 2024 as
being within the following category:

(@) Contentious Development.

The development application is identified as Contentious Development as the
application received more than 25 submissions by way of objection.

Background

3.

Development consent was granted in July 2013 by the Planning Assessment
Commission for the adaptive reuse of the former Rachel Foster Hospital building for
residential purposes, including the construction of three residential flat buildings. Shop
2, the subject of this application, was approved for use as a ‘neighbourhood shop’.

Shop 2 was subsequently fitted out and roller shutters and signage were installed
without consent. Whilst the internal works could have been undertaken via a complying
development pathway, a retrospective Complying Development Certificate cannot be
issued for completed works. Accordingly, this development application seeks consent
for the ongoing use of Shop 2 as a neighbourhood shop and approval for one busines
[...]
 in any of the outdoor areas associated with the premises
including the public domain. Speakers located within the premises must not be
placed so as to direct the playing of music towards the outdoor areas associated
with the premises.

Reason

To safeguard the amenity of the surrounding neighbourhood.

NOISE — COMMERCIAL PLANT / INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

(@) Noise from commercial plant and industrial development must not exceed
a project amenity/intrusiveness noise level or maximum noise level in
accordance with relevant requirements of the NSW EPA Noise Palicy for
Industry 2017 (NPfl) unless agreed to by the City’'s Area Planning

Manager. Further:

(i)

(ii)

Background noise monitoring must be carried out in accordance with
the long-term methodology in Fact Sheet B of the NPfl unless
otherwise agreed by the City’s Area Planning Manager.

Commercial plant is limited to heating, ventilation, air conditioning,
refrigeration and energy generation equipment.

(b) AN Laeq1s minute (NOise level) emitted from the development must not exceed
the Lago, 15 minute (Dackground noise level) by more than 3dB when assessed
inside any habitable room of any affected residence or noise sensitive
commercial premises at any time. Further:

(i)

(ii)

The noise level and the background noise level must both be
measured with all external doors and windows of the affected
residence closed.

Background noise measurements must not include noise from the
development but may include noise from necessary ventilation at the
affected premises.

(c) Corrections in Fact Sheet C of the NPfl are applicable to relevant noise
from the development measured in accordance with this condition,
however duration corrections are excluded from commercial noise.

Reason

To protect the acoustic amenity of surrounding properties.

24


https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/-/media/epa/corporate-site/resources/noise/17p0524-noise-policy-for-industry.pdf
https://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/-/media/epa/corporate-site/resources/noise
[...]
71 surrounding property owners and
occupiers were notified. 19 submissions were received
which included 16 objections, 2 submissions of support
and 1 general comment.

The development application is recommended for
approval, subject to conditions.

Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012
Sydney Development Control Plan 2012
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021
SEPP (Housing) 2021

SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021

Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979
(Section 7.32)

A. Recommended Conditions of Consent

B. Selected Drawings

C. Clause 4.6 Variation Request - Floor Space Ratio
D. Plan of Management

E. Acoustic Report

F. Submissions



Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

Recommendation

It is resolved that:

(A)

(B)

the request to vary the floor space ratio development standard in accordance with
Clause 4.6 'Exceptions to development standards' of the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012 be upheld; and

consent be granted to Development Application number D/2025/410 subject to the
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report.

Reasons for Recommendation

The application is recommended for approval for the following reasons:

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(©G)

The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979 in that, subject to the recommended conditions of consent, it achieves the
objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to
the Local Planning Panel.

Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this
application, the Panel is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney
LEP 2012, that compliance with the floor space ratio development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify
contravening clause 4.4 of the Sydney LEP 2012.

The development is permissible with consent in the MU1 Mixed Use Zone and is
consistent with the objectives of the zone.

The proposal has been assessed against the aims, objectives and provisions of the
relevant planning controls. Where appropriate, conditions of consent have been
recommended to ensure ongoing compliance with the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012, the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012, and the applicable
Environmental Planning Instruments.

The proposal will not unreasonably compromise the amenity of the surrounding area
and has been recommended for approval with respect to trading hours in accordance
with the Sydney DCP 2012 and relevant Council policies, controls and legislation.

The proposal will not detrimentally impact upon the heritage significance of the
heritage item, the Goodlet Street Heritage Conservation Area or the Cleveland Street
Special Character Area.

The proposed development demonstrates design excellence in accordance with the
relevant provisions and matters for consideration in clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local
Environmental Plan 2012.



Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

(H) The proposed reduction of affordable housing has been assessed against relevant
planning instruments and policies and is compliant provided a Section 7.32
contribution is payable in accordance with the recommended condition.

()  The proposal is in the public interest subject to the recommended conditions.



Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

Background

The Reason the Application is Reported to the Local Planning Panel

1.

The application is reported to the Local Planning Panel for determination as it is
identified in Schedule 3 of the Local Planning Panels Direction of 3 March 2024 as
being within the following category:

(@) Departure from Development Standards - 4.4 Floor Space Ratio

The development application falls within the category of Departure from Development
Standard as:

(@) The 380 Cleveland Street portion of the site permits a floor space ratio of 1.25:1.
The develop
[...]
.

55.

C =$37,712.50

A condition of consent is recommended requiring the payment of an affordable
housing contribution in the amount of $37.712.50 prior to the issue of a construction
certificate.

See further discussion relating to this contribution under the 'SEPP (Housing) 2021
section above.

Housing and Productivity Contribution

56.

57.

The development is subject to a Housing and Productivity Contribution under the
provisions of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Housing and Productivity
Contribution) Ministerial Order 2024 as the proposed development involves alterations,
additions and the enlargement of a building resulting in an increase of 357.54 sgm of
commercial floor space. This was calculated as 431.305 proposed commercial floor
space minus 73.765 sgm of existing commercial floor space.

A condition relating to this development contribution is included in the recommended
conditions of consent. The contribution payable is $11,566.49 which is calculated at

$32.3502 per additional square metre of commercial gross floor area. The condition

requires the contribution to be paid prior to the issue of a construction certificate.

Relevant Legislation

58. Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Conclusion

59. Approval is sought for the provision of a two-storey restaurant involving a change of
use and associated alterations and additions.

60. The application has been assessed in accordance with section 4.15(1) of the Act and
is considered satisfactory subject to the recommended conditions of consent at
Attachment A.

61. The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment
Act 1979 in that, subject to the recommended conditions of consent, in achieves the
objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to
the Local Planning Panel.

62. The proposal has been assessed against the aims, objectives and provisions of the

relevant planning controls. Where appropriate, conditions of consent have been
recommended to ensure ongoing compliance with the Sydney Local Environmental
Plan 2012, the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012, and the applicable
Environmental Planning Instruments.

37



Local Planning Panel 5 November 2025

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this
application, the Panel is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney
LEP 2012, that compliance with the floor space ratio development standard is
unreasonable or unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify
contravening clause 4.4 of the Sydney LEP 2012.

The development is permissible with consent in the MU1 Mixed Use Zone and is
consistent with the objectives of the zone.

The proposal will not unreasonably compromise the amenity of the surrounding area
and has been recommended for approval with respect to trading hours in accordance
with the Sydney DCP 2012 and relevant Council policies, controls and legislation.

The proposal will not detrimentally impact upon the heritage significance of the
heritage item, the Goodlet Street Heritage Conservation Area or the Cleveland Street
Special Character Area.

The proposed development demonstrates design excellence in accordance with the
relevant provisions and matters for consideration in clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local
Environmental Plan 2012.

The proposed reduction of affordable housing has been assessed against relevant
planning instruments and policies and is compliant provided a Section 7.32
contribution is payable in accordance with the recommended condition.

The proposal is in the public interest subject to the recommended conditions.

ANDREW THOMAS

Executive Manager Planning and Development

Costa Dantos, Planner

38



Attachment A

Recommended Conditions of Consent

39




SCHEDULE 1

GENERAL CONDITIONS

(1) APPROVED D
[...]
during

the last four quartiles was $754,200.

(c) If the contribution is paid after the indexation period in which the consent is
granted, the above contribution will be adjusted according to the Sydney
LGA median strata sale dwelling price using the following formula:

Contribution payable at Time of Payment = C x MDP2 / MDP1 where:

()  C s the original total contribution amount payable to the City of

Sydney as shown above;

(i)  MDP2 is the Median Strata Dwelling Price in Sydney LGA taken from
the most recent NSW Government Rent and Sales Report at time of
indexation of the equivalent monetary contribution rate; and

(i) MDP1 is the Median Strata Dwelling Price in Sydney LGA taken from
the NSW Government Rent and Sales Report used to establish the

current equivalent monetary contribution rate.

Contact Council’s Planning Assessment Unit for written confirmation of the
amount payable, with indexation as necessary, prior to payment at

planningsystemsadmin@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.

Reason

To ensure development contributions are paid to contribute to the provision of

essential affordable rental housing infrastructure.

HOUSING AND PRODUCTIVITY CONTRIBUTION

Before the issue of any Construction Certificate the housing and productivity
contribution (HPC) set out in the table below is required to be made.

Housing and productivity contribution Amount

Housing and productivity contribution (base component) $11,566.49
Transport project component Nil
Total housing and productivity contribution $11.566.49

The HPC (indexed at March 2025) must be paid using the NSW planning portal

(https://pp.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/).

At the time of payment, the amount of the HPC is to be adjusted in accordance
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Housing and Productivity

Contributions) Order 2024 (HPC Order).

41




(4)

The HPC may be made wholly or partly as a non-monetary contribution (apart
from any transport project component) if the Minister administering the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 agrees.

The HPC is not required to be made to the extent that a planning agreement
excludes the application of Subdivision 4 of Division 7.1 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 to the development, or the HPC Order
exempts the development from the contribution.

The amount of the contribution may be reduced under the HPC Order, including
if payment is made before 1 July 2026.

Reason

To require contributions towards the provision of regional infrastructure.

GENERAL HERITAGE

(@) The existing timber pharmacy cabinetry in the front room of 380 Cleveland
Street must be retained and remain in its existing location.

(b) The proposed works are to be carried out in a manner that minimises
demolition, alterations and new penetrations/fixings to the original fabric of
380 Cleveland Street which is listed as a heritage item and to the original
fabric of external areas of both buildings which are listed as contributory to
the heritage conservation area.

(c) The fabric and features to be retained by the proposal must be properly
protected during the process of demolition and construction.

(d)  All conservation and adaptation works to the 380 Cleveland Street portion
of the site are to be in accordance with the Articles of the Australian
ICOMOS Burra Charter 2013.

(e) New services on the 380 Cleveland Street portion of the site are to be
surface mounted rather than chased-in to existing walls to minimise impact
on heritage fabric and where possible, new services must use existing
service runs. New fixings should be kept to a minimum with the reuse of
existing fixing points where possible.

(f)  Appropriately qualified tradespersons (as appropriate) are to be
commissioned who are skilled in traditional building and engineering trades
to carry out the proposed scope of works.

() The new windows and doors on the existing building must match the
original material, which is timber joinery.

(h)  All proposed wor
[...]
allocation of parking is in accordance with Council’s Development
Control Plan.

(12) BICYCLE PARKING AND END OF TRIP FACILITIES

(@ The minimum number of bicycle parking spaces and end of trip facilities to
be provided within the site boundary for the development must comply with
the table below.

Bicycle Parking Type Number Requirements

Staff / Employee 2 Spaces must be
Class 2 bicycle
facilities

End of Trip Facility Type Number

Showers with change area 2

Personal lockers 3

(b)  All bicycle parking spaces and end of trip facilities must be provided on
private land. The public domain cannot be used to satisfy this condition.

47



(13)

(14)

(c) The layout, design and security of bicycle facilities must comply with the
minimum requirements of Australian Standard AS 2890.3 Parking Facilities
Part 3: Bicycle Parking Facilities. The details must be submitted to and
approved by the Registered Certifier confirming prior to and form part of
the Construction Certificate being issued.

Reason

To ensure the allocation of bicycle parking onsite that is in accordance with the
Australian Standards and the Council’'s DCP.

PUBLIC DOMAIN DAMAGE BOND

(@) A Public Domain Damage Deposit calculated on the basis of 46 square
metres of asphalt on Cleveland Street and 84 square metres of asphalt on
Marlborough Street must be lodged with Council in accordance with the
City of Sydney’s adopted Schedule of Fees and Charges. The bond must
be provided as security for repairing any damage to the public domain in
the vicinity of the site.

(b) The Council’'s Public Domain Unit must be contacted to determine the bond
amount prior to lodgement. The bond must be lodged with the Council prior
to an approval for demolition being granted or any construction certificate
being issued, whichever is earlier.

(c) The bond in this condition will be released in full when the Public Domain
Works Security Bond is lodged with Council.

Reason

To allow for the appropriate management and rectificati

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Local Planning Panel 
 Meeting No 125 

 Wednesday 5 November 2025 

 Notice Date 29 October 2025 

 



Wednesday 5 November 2025 2  
 

 

Index to Minutes 

ITEM PAGE NO 

1. Disclosures of Interest ...................................................................................................... 3 

2. Confirmation of Minutes ................................................................................................... 3 

3. Development Application: 134-144 Pitt Street, Redfern - D/2025/670 ............................ 4 

4. Development Application: 378 and 380 Cleveland Street, Surry Hills - 
D/2025/410 .......................................................................................................................... 6 

Present 

Ms Jan Murrell (Chair), Ms Kara Krason, Mr Stephen Pearse and Ms Judy MacGraw. 

At the commencement of business at 5.00pm, those present were: 

Ms Murrell, Ms Krason, Mr Pearse and Ms MacGraw. 

The Executive Manager Planning and Development was also present. 

The Chair opened the meeting with introductory comments about the purpose and format of the 
meeting and an acknowledgement of country. 



 3 Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 

Item 1   Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with section 4.9 of the Code of Conduct for Local Planning Panel Members, all panel 
members have signed a declaration of interest in relation to each matter on the agenda.  

No members disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the agenda for 
this meeting of the Local Planning Panel. 

Item 2   Confirmation of Minutes 

The Panel noted the minutes of the Local Planning Panel of 15 October 2025, which have been 
endorsed by the Panel Members and Chair of that meeting. 



Wednesday 5 November 2025 4  
 

Item 3   Development Application: 134-144 Pitt Street, Redfern - D/2025/670 

The Panel granted consent to Development Application Number D/2025/670 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, and subject to the following amendments 
(additions shown in bold italics, deletions shown in strikethrough): 

(2) DESIGN MODIFICATION 

The proposed awning fascia sign is to be amended to be more in keeping with the 
architecture of the building. The sign content is to be amended to remove reference 
to “tobacconist” and include the name of the business and/or “convenience store” 
with a different colour design. The awning fascia sign is to be unilluminated. 

Modified plans are to be resubmitted and approved by the Area Planning Manager 
prior to issue of an Occupation Certificate. 

Reason 

To ensure the signage is compatible with the architectural character of the building 
and the surrounding area. 

(5) GOODS FOR SALE 

No illicit goods, illicit tobacco or illicit vaping goods, as defined in the Public Health 
(Tobacco) Act 2008, shall be sold from or kept on the premises. 

Reason 

To ensure the goods sold on the premises are legally obtained. 

Remaining conditions to be renumbered accordingly. 



 5 Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal generally satisfies the objectives and provisions of the SEPP (Precincts – 
Eastern Harbour City) 2021 and the City of Sydney Convenience Store Development Control 
Plan 2004. The proposed development is permitted with consent in the Residential Zone – 
Medium Density zone. 

(B) The proposed development, subject to conditions, is unlikely to result in any significant 
adverse environmental or amenity impacts on surrounding properties or the public domain, 
subject to conditions. 

(C) Issues raised in the submissions have been considered in the assessment and conditions of 
consent have been included in recommended conditions of consent to address these 
concerns (including the two additional conditions, to which the applicant’s representative 
raised no objection).   

(D) Condition 2 was added to ensure the signage is compatible with the architectural character of 
the building and the surrounding area. 

(E) Condition 5 was added to ensure that the goods sold on the premises are legally obtained. 

 

Carried unanimously. 

D/2025/670 

Speakers 

Geraldine O’Brien, Angela Sokialis and Peter Thomas 

Mohamad Bhashemer – on behalf of the applicant. 



Wednesday 5 November 2025 6  
 

Item 4   Development Application: 378 and 380 Cleveland Street, Surry Hills - 
D/2025/410 

The Panel: 

(A) determined that based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of 
determining this application, including the “Clause 4.6 Variation Request”, Revision B 
submitted on 15 August 2025, pursuant to Regulation 35B of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021, the Panel is satisfied that the applicant 
has demonstrated that compliance with the floor space ratio development standard in 
Clause 4.4 of the Sydney Local Environmental Plan 2012 is unreasonable or 
unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening this 
development standard; and 

(B) granted consent to Development Application number D/2025/410 subject to the 
conditions set out in Attachment A to the subject report, subject to the following 
amendments (additions shown in bold italics, deletions shown in strikethrough): 

(1A) DESIGN MODIFICATION – LOADING DOCK DOOR 

The proposed loading dock door facing Marlborough Street is not 
approved. An amended door design, including materials, pattern and 
finishes of the roller door must have regard to the design of the approved 
first floor rear kitchen addition, complementing the verticality of the first 
floor addition. This amended door design must be submitted to and 
approved by Council’s Area Planning Manager prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate.  

Reason 

To ensure the design of the loading dock door reflects the subject building, 
heritage item and conservation area. 

(1B) SECURITY IN THE ABSENCE OF SECURITY STAFF 

The Plan of Management is to be revised to address security tasks to be 
taken on by staff when security guards are not present. 

Reason 

To address security issues when security guards are not present. 

 

 

 



 7 Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 

 

(3) HOUSING AND PRODUCTIVITY CONTRIBUTION 

Before the issue of any Construction Certificate the housing and productivity 
contribution (HPC) set out in the table below is required to be made. 

Housing and productivity contribution Amount 

Housing and productivity contribution (base component) $11,566.49 

Transport project component Nil 

Total housing and productivity contribution $11.566.49 

$11,566.49 

The HPC (indexed at March 2025) must be paid using the NSW planning portal 
(https://pp.planningportal.nsw.gov.au/). 

At the time of payment, the amount of the HPC is to be adjusted in accordance 
with the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Housing and Productivity 
Contributions) Order 2024 (HPC Order). 

The HPC may be made wholly or partly as a non-monetary contribution (apart 
from any transport project component) if the Minister administering the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 agrees. 

The HPC is not required to be made to the extent that a planning agreement 
excludes the application of Subdivision 4 of Division 7.1 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 to the development, or the HPC Order 
exempts the development from the contribution. 

The amount of the contribution may be reduced under the HPC Order, including 
if payment is made before 1 July 2026. 

(12) BICYCLE PARKING AND END OF TRIP FACILITIES 

(a) The minimum number of bicycle parking spaces and end of trip facilities to 
be provided within the site boundary for the development must comply with 
the table below. 
 

Bicycle Parking Type Number Requirements 

 Staff / Employee  2 Spaces must be 
Class 2 bicycle 
facilities 

 End of Trip Facility Type  Number   

 Showers with change area   2   

 Personal lockers  3 2   

 

(b) All bicycle parking spaces and end of trip facilities must be provided on 
private land. The public domain cannot be used to satisfy this condition. 
 

 

 



Wednesday 5 November 2025 8  
 

 

 

(c) The layout, design and security of bicycle facilities must comply with the 
minimum requirements of Australian Standard AS 2890.3 Parking Facilities 
Part 3: Bicycle Parking Facilities. The details must be submitted to and 
approved by the Registered Certifier confirming prior to and form part of the 
Construction Certificate being issued. 

 

(48A) NOISE FROM COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL ACTIVITIES 

(a) Cumulative noise must not exceed either a project noise trigger level 
or maximum noise level in accordance with relevant requirements of 
the NSW EPA Noise Policy for Industry 2017 (NPfl). 

External background noise monitoring must be carried out in 
accordance with the long-term methodology in Fact Sheet B of the 
NPfl unless otherwise agreed by the City. 

(b) Cumulative noise from the use must comply with the following 
requirements when assessed inside an occupiable room of a separate 
premises that is residential accommodation, tourist and visitor 
accommodation, or a sensitive commercial premises at any time:  

(i)  An LAeq, 15 minute measured with external windows and doors 
closed must not exceed the lesser of either an internal LA90 + 0 
dB measured with external doors and windows closed, or 30 
dB(A) for a sleeping area, or else 40 dB(A) in any other habitable 
room. 
 

(ii)  An LAeq,15 minute measured with external windows and doors 
open must not exceed the internal LA90 + 0 dB when measured 
with external windows and doors open. This is not applicable if 
the room has an alternative source of ducted ventilation. 
 

(iii)  An Internal LA90 must represent the receiver in a quiet state. It 
may be derived from the median of multiple LA90, 15 minute 
measurements at the same location. 
 

(iv)  Internal background noise measurements must not include 
noise from the land subject to development but may include 
noise from necessary alternative passive or mechanical 
ventilation at the affected premises.  
 

(v)  Corrections in Fact Sheet C of the NPfI are applicable to relevant 
noise from the use measured in accordance with the above, 
however duration corrections are excluded from commercial 
noise. A correction for impulsive noise must be made in 
accordance with section 6.6.4 of Australian Standard 1055.1-
1997. 
 

(vi) This requirement does not apply to an entertainment activity as 

defined by S202A of the NSW Local Government Act. Noise 

sources outlined in S1.5 of the NPfI with the exception of 

sporting facilities, are excluded from this requirement unless 

advised. 

Remaining conditions to be renumbered accordingly. 



 9 Wednesday 5 November 2025 
 

 

Reasons for Decision 

The application was approved for the following reasons: 

(A) The proposal satisfies the objectives of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979 in that, subject to the recommended conditions of consent, it achieves the 

objectives of the planning controls for the site for the reasons outlined in the report to 

the Local Planning Panel. 

(B) Based upon the material available to the Panel at the time of determining this 
application, the Panel is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately 
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by clause 4.6(3) of the Sydney 
LEP 2012, that compliance with the floor space ratio development standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary and that there are sufficient planning grounds to justify 
contravening clause 4.4 of the Sydney LEP 2012. 

(C) The development is permissible with consent in the MU1 Mixed Use Zone and is 
consistent with the objectives of the zone. 

(D) The proposal has been assessed against the aims, objectives and provisions of the 
relevant planning controls. Where appropriate, conditions of consent have been 
recommended to ensure ongoing compliance with the Sydney Local Environmental 
Plan 2012, the Sydney Development Control Plan 2012, and the applicable 
Environmental Planning Instruments. 

(E) The proposal will not unreasonably compromise the amenity of the surrounding area 
and has been recommended for approval with respect to trading hours in accordance 
with the Sydney DCP 2012 and relevant Council policies, controls and legislation. 

(F) The proposal will not detrimentally impact upon the heritage significance of the 
heritage item, the Goodlet Street Heritage Conservation Area or the Cleveland Street 
Special Character Area. 

(G) The proposed development demonstrates design excellence in accordance with the 
relevant provisions and matters for consideration in clause 6.21C of the Sydney Local 
Environmental Plan 2012. 

(H) The proposed reduction of affordable housing has been assessed against relevant 
planning instruments and policies and is compliant provided a Section 7.32 contribution 
is payable in accordance with the recommended condition. 

(I) The proposal is in the public interest subject to the recommended conditions. 

(J) Condition 1(A) was added to ensure the design of the loading dock door reflects the 
subject building, heritage item and conservation area. 

(K) Condition 1(B) was added to address security issues when security guards are not 
present. 

 

 

 

 

 



Wednesday 5 November 2025 10  
 

(L) Condition 3 was amended to correct a typographical error in punctuation. 

(M) Condition 12 was amended in response to a request from the applicant.   

(N) Condition 48 (A) was added as it had been omitted in error.   

Carried unanimously. 

D/2025/410 

Speakers 

Melissa Antonas 

Simon Smith (SJB Planning) – on behalf of the applicant, and Kate Riley (Richard Stanisich) 

– on behalf of the applicant. 

The meeting of the Local Planning Panel concluded at 6.21pm. 

CHAIR 


